

No. SC 89568

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**JAY WOLFE IMPORTS MISSOURI, INC.
Petitioner/Appellant,**

v.

**DIRECTOR OF REVENUE
Respondent/Appellee.**

**Appeal from the State of Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission
Commissioner John J. Kopp**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**SONNENSCHN NATH
& ROSENTHAL LLP**

Bruce C. Davison # 26266
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
(816) 460-2400
(816) 531-7545 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

POINTS RELIED ON 4

 I. The Administrative Hearing Commission erred in ruling that Jay Wolfe is not entitled to apportion its income because the Commission incorrectly determined that a taxpayer must establish, as a precondition to apportioning income, that it is a multi-state business either having employees or facilities outside of Missouri or employing capital outside Missouri (factors in the source of income test) and, in so determining, disregarded the effect of the Missouri legislature’s enactment of Section 144.010.1(7) RSMo 1986 and its successor, Section 143.451.2(3) RSMo 2006.....4

 II. The Administrative Hearing Commission erred in ruling that Jay Wolfe is liable for Missouri income tax because the Commission failed to apply the plain meaning doctrine of statutory interpretation to Section 143.451.2 RSMo 2006 and, in so failing, did not properly apply the single-factor apportionment method set forth in Section 143.451.2 RSMo 2006 to the facts of this case. 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Administrative Hearing Commission erred in ruling that Jay Wolfe is not entitled to apportion its income because the Commission incorrectly determined that a taxpayer must establish, as a precondition to apportioning income, that it is a multi-state business either having employees or facilities outside of Missouri or employing capital outside Missouri (factors in the source of income test) and, in so determining, disregarded the effect of the Missouri legislature’s enactment of Section 144.010.1(7) RSMo 1986 and its successor, Section 143.451.2(3) RSMo 2006..... 6

II. The Administrative Hearing Commission erred in ruling that Jay Wolfe is liable for Missouri income tax because the Commission failed to apply the plain meaning doctrine of statutory interpretation to Section 143.451.2 RSMo 2006 and, in so failing, did not properly apply the single-factor apportionment method set forth in Section 143.451.2 RSMo 2006 to the facts of this case. 12

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

Appendix

Tab A: Administrative Hearing Commission Decision, August 7, 2008..... A-1

Tab B: Sec. 143.441 RSMo 2006..... A-14

Tab C: Sec. 143.451 RSMo 2006..... A-16

Tab D: Sec. 144.010.1(7) RSMo 1986 (repealed in 1988)..... A-21

Tab E: Sec. 621.189 RSMo 2006..... A-24

Tab F: Rule 100.02 A-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asbury v. Lombardi</i> , 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1993)	15
<i>Bass Pro Shops, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 746 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. banc 1988)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Brown Group Inc. v. Administrative Hearing Commission</i> , 649 S.W.2d 874 (Mo. banc 1983)	15
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 908 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. banc 1995)	15
<i>Dick Proctor Imports, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 746 S.W.2d 571 (Mo. banc 1988)	4, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Farmers' & Laborers' v. Director of Revenue</i> , 742 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. banc 1987)	15
<i>Goldberg v. State Tax Commission</i> , 639 S.W.2d 796 (Mo. 1982).....	4, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Helzberg Diamond Shops, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , Nos. RI 83-2659, RI 83-2678 and RI 83-2679, 1986 Mo. Tax LEXIS 69 (Mo. Admin Hrg. Comm'n 1998).....	5, 14
<i>In re: Kansas City Star Company</i> , 142 S.W.2d 1029 (Mo. banc 1940).....	9
<i>Langley v. Administrative Hearing Commission</i> , 649 S.W.2d 216 (Mo. banc 1983)	4, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>The Rival Company v. Director of Revenue</i> , No. RI-97001155, 1998 Mo. Tax LEXIS 230 (Mo. Admin. Hrg. Comm'n 1998).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Wolff Shoe Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. 1988)	5, 6, 11, 12, 13

Constitution

Mo. Const. article V, Sec. 3..... 1

Statutes

Sec. 143.441 RSMo 2006..... 7

Sec. 143.451.1 RSMo 2006..... 7

Sec. 143.451.2 RSMo 2006..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18

Sec. 143.451.2(2) RSMo 2006 5, 7, 8, 12, 13

Sec. 143.451.2(2)(b) RSMo 2006..... 2, 7, 13

Sec. 143.451.2(3) RSMo 2006 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 18

Sec. 143.451.2(3)(d) RSMo 2006..... 5, 13

Sec. 144.010.1(7) RSMo 1986 (repealed in 1988)..... 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11

Sec. 621.189 RSMo 2006..... 1

Rules

Rule 100.02..... 1

Other Authorities

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (unabr. 1986)..... 15
